

N. 2928

No. 14656

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

*See vols. 2926-2927*  
HANS FORSTER, *Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee.*

UPON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,  
NORTHERN DIVISION

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

TRACY E. GRIFFIN,  
J. KENNETH BRODY,  
*Attorneys for Appellant.*

603 Central Building,  
Seattle 4, Washington.

THE ARGUS PRESS, SEATTLE

**FILED**

JAN 13 1956

JAMES E. GIBBEN, CLERK



**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the Ninth Circuit**

---

HANS FORSTER, *Appellant*,

VS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee*.

---

UPON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,  
NORTHERN DIVISION

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

TRACY E. GRIFFIN,

J. KENNETH BRODY,

*Attorneys for Appellant.*

603 Central Building,  
Seattle 4, Washington.

## INDEX

*Page*

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Statement of Jurisdiction.....   | 1  |
| Statement of the Case.....   | 2  |
| Specification of Errors.....   | 9  |
| Argument .....   | 14 |
| Summary of Argument.....   | 14 |
| I. The trial court's additional instruction on willfulness was erroneous.....  | 16 |
| A. The additional instruction and the circumstances under which it was given.....  | 16 |
| B. This court, in the Bloch case, declared the additional instruction on willfulness to be erroneous .....   | 21 |
| C. The Murdock case involved a misdemeanor statute .....   | 25 |
| D. The Supreme Court has distinguished between the misdemeanor and felony statutes   | 28 |
| E. Willfulness under Sec. 145(b) must comprehend a specific wrongful intent to evade a known tax obligation.....                                       | 34 |
| F. The instant case may be distinguished upon the instruction given from all other cases in which a similar instruction on willfulness was given ..... | 37 |
| G. The giving of the Murdock instruction as a separate instruction at the special request of the jury created incurable error.....                     | 44 |
| H. Summary .....   | 47 |
| II. The trial court erroneously excluded appellant's offered rebuttal testimony.....   | 48 |
| A. The significance of the rebuttal testimony....  | 48 |
| B. Appellant was entitled to rebut the case propounded by the defendant Taylor.....  | 51 |
| C. Material matters elicited on cross-examination may always be rebutted.....  | 52 |
| D. Analysis of the rebuttal testimony which was offered and rejected.....  | 54 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| (1) The testimony of Phillip A. Strack.....  | 54 |
| (2) The testimony of Frank B. Donaldson  | 63 |
| (3) The testimony of Quentin H. Ellis.....   | 64 |
| (4) The testimony of Vern Egenes.....  | 66 |
| E. Summary .....   | 68 |
| III. The trial court erred in denying appellant's motion for mistrial based upon charges contained in the opening statement of counsel for defendant Taylor and directed against counsel for appellant ..... | 70 |
| A. The nature of the charges and the failure of proof in substantiation thereof.....   | 70 |
| 1. The charge that Taylor pleaded guilty to charges of evasion of personal income tax upon the advice of Kachlein in furtherance of the alleged conspiracy.....  | 72 |
| 2. The charge that Kachlein had represented appellant prior to Taylor's plea of guilty .....   | 73 |
| 3. The charge that Kachlein went to Taylor's house and went through Taylor's personal files and records in furtherance of the alleged conspiracy.....  | 74 |
| 4. The charge that Kachlein claimed privilege as to books and records of Taylor in furtherance of the alleged conspiracy.....  | 75 |
| 5. The charge that Kachlein gave directions to Taylor's employees.....   | 76 |
| 6. The charge that Kachlein advised Taylor to take a vacation during a critical period in the investigation in furtherance of the alleged conspiracy.....  | 77 |
| 7. The charge that Kachlein had stated to the revenue agents that Taylor was responsible for deficiencies in tax returns of appellant and appellant's corporate enterprise .....                             | 77 |
| 8. The termination of the Kachlein-Taylor relationship conclusively disproved the alleged conspiracy.....  | 79 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| B. Appellant's motion for mistrial based upon statements contained in the opening argument of counsel for defendant should have been granted because the issue raised was irrelevant, immaterial and incompetent..... | 80 |
| C. The misconduct of Taylor's counsel in inserting this issue into the case is ground for reversal .....  | 83 |
| D. Improper statements contained in the opening argument of counsel for Taylor could not be cured by the court's instruction.....   | 88 |
| E. The trial court should have declared a mistrial at the conclusion of the evidence.....   | 91 |
| F. The trial court erred in refusing appellant's motion for a new trial.....  | 94 |
| Conclusion .....  | 94 |

### TABLE OF CASES

|  |  |
|--|--|
| <i>Attorney General v. Hitchcock</i> , 1 Exch. 104.....                            | 52, 53   |
| <i>Banks v. United States</i> (C.A. 8, 1955) 223 F.(2d) 884 .....                  | 25, 33, 44                                     |
| <i>Bateman v. United States</i> (C.A. 9, 1954) 212 F.(2d) 61 .....                 | 33, 38, 40                                     |
| <i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 79 L.Ed. 1314, 55 S.Ct. 629.....     | 85, 89, 92                                     |
| <i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> (C.A. 5, 1954) 213 F.(2d) 468 .....              | 33, 40, 41                                     |
| <i>Bloch v. United States</i> (C.A. 9, 1955) 221 F.(2d) 786.....                   | 14, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 37, 38, 43, 44, 46, 47 |
| <i>Bloch v. United States</i> (C.A. 9, 1955) 223 F.(2d) 297                        | 24   |
| <i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607, 90 L.Ed. 350, 66 S.Ct. 402..... | 14, 45, 46, 47, 49                             |
| <i>Brown v. Walter</i> (C.A. 2, 1933) 62 F.(2d) 798.....                           | 87, 92   |
| <i>Estep v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 114, 90 L.Ed. 567, 66 S.Ct. 423 .....     | 46   |
| <i>Ewing v. United States</i> (C.A.D.C., 1942) 135 F.(2d) 633 .....                | 53   |
| <i>Gariepy v. United States</i> (C.A. 6, 1955) 220 F.(2d) 252 .....                | 36   |

|  | <i>Page</i>    |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Gaunt v. United States</i> (C.A. 1, 1950) 184 F.(2d)<br>284 .....                               | 36, 37         |
| <i>Guthrie v. United States</i> (C.A.D.C., 1953) 207 F.<br>(2d) 19 .....                           | 80             |
| <i>Hamilton v. United States</i> (C.A. 5, 1955) 221 F.<br>(2d) 611 .....                           | 46             |
| <i>Haigler v. United States</i> (C.A. 10, 1949) 172 F.(2d)<br>986 .....                            | 35             |
| <i>Hargrove v. United States</i> (C.A. 5, 1933) 67 F.(2d)<br>820 .....                             | 34             |
| <i>Herzog v. United States</i> (C.A. 9, 1955) 226 F.(2d)<br>561 .....                              | 43, 44, 92, 93 |
| <i>Johnston v. United States</i> (C.A. 9, 1907) 154 Fed.<br>445 .....                              | 92             |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> (C.A. 5, 1947) 164 F.(2d)<br>398 .....                               | 34             |
| <i>Kitchen v. United States</i> (C.A.D.C., 1953) 205 F.<br>(2d) 720 .....                          | 46             |
| <i>Latham v. United States</i> (C.A. 5, 1915) 226 Fed.<br>420 .....                                | 88, 90         |
| <i>Legatos v. United States</i> (C.A. 9, 1955) 222 F.(2d)<br>678 .....                             | 33, 41, 42, 43 |
| <i>Levinson v. Fidelity &amp; Casualty Co. of New York</i><br>(Ill.) 181 N.E. 321.....             | 88, 90         |
| <i>M. Kraus &amp; Bros. v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 614, 90<br>L.Ed. 894, 66 S.Ct. 705.....    | 46             |
| <i>Masterson v. Chicago &amp; Northwestern Railway Co.</i><br>(Wisc.) 78 N.W. 757.....             | 88, 92         |
| <i>McFarland v. United States</i> (C.A.D.C., 1949) 174<br>F.(2d) 538 .....                         | 46             |
| <i>Minker v. United States</i> (C.A. 3, 1936) 85 F.(2d)<br>425 .....                               | 88, 90         |
| <i>Missouri-K.-T. Railroad Co. v. Ridgway</i> (C.A. 8,<br>1951) 191 F.(2d) 363.....                | 88             |
| <i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246, 96 L.Ed.<br>288, 72 S.Ct. 240.....              | 41             |
| <i>New York Central Railroad Co. v. Johnson</i> , 279<br>U.S. 310, 73 L.Ed. 706, 49 S.Ct. 300..... | 86, 91, 92     |



|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Nye &amp; Nissen v. United States</i> (C.A. 9, 1948) 168 F.<br>(2d) 846 .....  | 52, 53         |
| <i>Pharr v. United States</i> (C.A. 6, 1931) 48 F.(2d)<br>767 .....   | 88, 90         |
| <i>Pierce v. United States</i> (C.A. 6, 1936) 86 F.(2d) 949   | 85             |
| <i>Read v. United States</i> (C.A. 8, 1930) 42 F.(2d)<br>636 .....  | 86, 92         |
| <i>Robinson v. United States</i> (C.A. 8, 1928) 32 F.(2d)<br>505 .....  | 88, 89         |
| <i>Shanahan v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (C.A. 9, 1951) 188<br>F.(2d) 564 .....  | 52-53          |
| <i>Skuy v. United States</i> (C.A. 8, 1919) 261 Fed.<br>316 .....   | 88, 92         |
| <i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492, 87 L.Ed. 418,<br>63 S.Ct. 364.....  | 14, 28, 33, 47 |
| <i>Towbin v. United States</i> (C.A. 10, 1938) 93 F.(2d)<br>861 .....   | 88             |
| <i>United States v. Antonelli Fireworks Co.</i> (C.A. 2,<br>1946) 155 F.(2d) 631.....   | 84             |
| <i>United States v. Bardin</i> (C.A. 7, 1955) 224 F.(2d)<br>255 .....   | 34             |
| <i>United States v. Donnelly</i> (C.A. 7, 1950) 179 F.(2d)<br>227 .....   | 46             |
| <i>United States v. Krulewitch</i> (C.A. 2, 1944) 145 F.<br>(2d) 76 .....   | 82             |
| <i>United States v. Levi</i> (C.A. 7, 1949) 177 F.(2d) 827..  | 46             |
| <i>United States v. Martell</i> (C.A. 3, 1952) 199 F.(2d)<br>670 .....  | 34             |
| <i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 290 U.S. 389, 78 L.Ed.<br>381, 54 S.Ct. 223<br>14, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 31, 33, 34, 39, 42, 43, 44, 47 |                |
| <i>United States v. Pincourt</i> (C.A. 3, 1946) 159 F.(2d)<br>917 .....   | 53             |
| <i>United States v. Stoehr</i> (U.S.D.C. Pa., 1951) 100 F.<br>Supp. 143 .....   | 54             |
| <i>Van Gorder v. United States</i> (C.A. 8, 1927) 21 F.<br>(2d) 939 .....   | 91, 92         |

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Volkmar v. United States</i> (C.A. 6, 1926) 13 F.(2d)  |             |
| 594 .....   | 88, 90, 92  |
| <i>Wardlaw v. United States</i> (C.A. 5, 1953) 203 F.(2d) |             |
| 884 .....   | 41          |
| <i>Woolworth Co. v. Wilson</i> (C.A. 5, 1934) 74 F.(2d)   |             |
| 439 .....   | 87          |

### TEXTBOOKS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Wigmore on Evidence, 3rd Edition, 1940 |    |
| Sections 29a, 42 .....                 | 82 |
| Sections 916 (3), 916 (5).....         | 51 |
| Section 1001 .....                     | 52 |
| Section 1003 .....                     | 52 |
| Section 1004 .....                     | 52 |
| Section 1005 .....                     | 52 |

### STATUTES

|   |                                   |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| Revenue Act of 1926, 44 Stat. 116, Section 1114 |                                   |
| (a) .....                                       | 23, 26, 27                        |
| Revenue Act of 1928, 45 Stat. 835, Section 146  |                                   |
| (a) .....                                       | 23, 26, 27                        |
| Revenue Act of 1939, 53 Stat. 62                |                                   |
| 26 U.S.C. 145(a).....                           | 14, 26, 28                        |
| 26 U.S.C. 145(b).....                           | 1, 14, 28; 31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 47 |
| 18 U.S.C.A. 3772, 62 Stat. 846.....             | 1                                 |
| 28 U.S.C.A. 1291, 62 Stat. 929.....             | 1                                 |

### COURT RULES

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, 18 U.S.C. |        |
| 30 .....                                       | 44, 93 |
| 37 .....                                       | 1      |
| 39 .....                                       | 1      |
| 52(b) .....                                    | 44, 93 |
